TREXS550EV2
INSTRUGTION MANUAL

EHRAE

KX021007T

Contents
INIRODUC“ON

Gl

SAFETY NOTES
ZEETER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
265

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTAIZEHE

0~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
RiEbGE

17

BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGE STION
ESCHRIREREZRIBFEE

17

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
o HEE e

18

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
EFREEFLEET

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
ElfResas E B

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
feiRE R B P15

20

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
TR IR B

A

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FRIENPRSER

21~

RCE:BL70G BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
HRlR=EERRE

24~16

GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL
GPTBORE 3\ FelR A A 5

21~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITENFREMRE

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 550E V2 is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX S50E V2

helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

BFEETEADHERHRRIER  BXHE - E\ERHRZAVUES
ST ZHEANAEEATETEE  UEERLCEDNTBRBNBEPHENET -
ERIBIRIEZR 0 BEBEUFEARBEE - 1816 — EEESVIG T FRIBE KA ED



1.INTRODUCTION #15 AlLIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 550E V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sureto retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX550E V2 is a new product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
foradvanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BETERONER - RIRLSHOEMER T-REX 550E V2 t_}d_éﬁ AU HNNEECCEAREASCEABETHELIRRIFECERE - @
AT EENREEARBEE *T%E%L‘jdﬁﬁhﬁ’f&ﬂ“ﬁ;

[-REX 550 V2 SHGHBOMBHNNER  FRIMEFRROBELOVES AR ERELEIRITEBEE  T-REXE50E V2 B2 ITRENERE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND iEgit®ms

WARNING Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
= EARAFDELEIFRE MEHERIESHVEEENRERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin danger.
+ X FE R EESERIFRE » MEHBRIBESHENR -

FORBIDDEN! | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
#® It EEOELNBET - BDETEBF -

IMPORTANT NOTES SZ&8

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 550E V2 are not toys. R/C hallcnptar utlllz& varinu_s_ hlgh-tol:h prnducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this pmduct can resu ,___In.- serious injury or even death.
Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to bfe conscious of yuur own parsonal safety and the safety
of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN prnrdul:ts ' :

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the npnrntlun or the ua&nﬂhil prutluct Intem:lad for use only by adults
with experience flying remote control hnllcoptars at a Ibgal fiylng ﬂald Aftar thﬁ sale of this product we cannot maintain
any control over its operation or usage. - :

T-REX 550E V2 B EAF M IFA Eﬁﬁéfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂtﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁw@ﬁ PlERNERFTERNFIREBILTENREARS
BEXT EQZEEIH%E&&IZEEE}#' %EEMEEEQEEEH b

AR | EOERE R MOERS ﬂﬁﬁiﬁ]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁtﬁﬂﬁmBﬁ}ﬂﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬂﬁﬁﬁiZﬁﬂ-EE@l& FrEREBRHGER
FRRIAER RERON A, ﬂﬁ*ﬂ#Eiﬁ%&l&ﬁﬁﬂﬁ#ﬂﬂ*fﬁiﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁh DiRZ2METRIFER - ERSLBFLTBFRE
ﬁlﬁ{"ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁltﬁﬁ iﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁilﬁ?

time. Alocal expart‘ is tha bas‘t wayj:n |:|r~|:J»perI:v,|r assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter
requires a cartaln;dagraa of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of
accidents or mndlf_lcatluna are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please
contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
during operation or malntananca

ﬁﬂﬁﬁlﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ&ZﬁE NBFEFERE 25N IASEREHRE r  COFAERMENERTRIFRRE  BRERR
BEARNEFEFTRUEN r WEEFAREHENE  FLA2E€0L9 8K EGBEARTES - FESHHEIRE -
2.SAFETY NOTES =zs:==5 AULIGN ///

=T

Flyonlyin safe areas, awayfromotherpeople. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, andradio interference. Pilots areresponsible fortheir actions and damage or injury
nccurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

EERIRY EFUESEEUYGEm  MORKBUEEAS  AREEFAEAMATER - SFEHRBIARE  LREELARE - E5UES
ﬂﬁq%!ﬂ“.ﬁiﬁ%/‘ﬁ TEEHEN  EROZBUIERGTZS  1E I BEEHBFEMT TSN BT -




“F5oEN | OCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION jmgefBimRAzs

o=

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For thefirst practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, show or
darkness.

ERHMROKES —EMNEE AU BETEECEN BN EECHETNER  FFETERERISE
BERTBIBRT -

WEIEEEEEIBA 518 - B3R SEER - @AFF BEREENF25nE8CE A ERIEH -
B E « BUEFEEEES ZEEMRIE!] ﬁiﬁ&?}e&ﬂ#ﬁﬂ- RBRT - BE MO ERAMSDEEERE
FIBHUEE - FAE TR - HIEFESAET T IERFERBENTE -

o=

“FEN  PREVENT MOISTURE SmESSRiRs

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

AMASEHEHFZRENESFEAFEMN - ALALVARHOMDILEMHRNKS BRETEENARAFEH
Wﬂf‘(mﬁﬂﬁ%ﬂhﬂ.“ﬂﬁjﬁfrﬁﬁéjﬁi@f r.‘r‘i[E“lJf!lf{H\uHﬁHﬁED%ﬂ'

F"f‘”&?”i PROPER OPERATION ZF&ERAESR

s

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of mstructurs.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

nﬁﬂﬂf‘hk,_“.'}[lfl'. {10 BY F#k i 32 T2 - aﬁﬁi’JHﬁ}hE Eﬁrl'lﬁ’mﬁﬂr Jﬁrfa;’ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ*%
EERREREFNBRIE S7DESEH  LTIHEZE - Z?““HL-F*—JI_.IHJE*

A"SY | OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EEERI- PIL_

Before turning on your model and transmitter, cheui_{fn make sure no one elﬂls oper
the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, Gfﬁtllﬂ‘mm to crash. e -

The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be i le fn_r.ﬂggmﬂnblm tuning,

trimming, and actual first flight. _ -
(Recommend you to practice with cmr@uter-based ﬂlght simula

tor.)
EROEBEMTE » 7F ME: ﬁtéﬁﬁﬂjﬁ%ﬁﬁji_m_rﬁﬁ ' Eﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁjﬁ%ﬁl HHIWMSENEC b \E?;:&:ﬁ;;f—_
AEITEFENE

E%ﬁ@%ﬁ#}ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬂﬁﬁ g, | ﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁ%aﬁﬁﬁr ROEBOHALESES - 2
TRARER ﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁ&%}}% mmzmm #13)

e s-PEmmwﬁ

Operate this unﬁ*’ﬂﬂfﬁn yhu‘r ablllty. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.
nﬁﬁ’i‘:lw—‘ﬁﬁjwﬂﬁ#% ERWNEBARITESCERM BRES - FRAENABERIT RNEEEHIE

HOEEERES

e ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES @gEtEdh &t

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEFMIERAERREWE - D)RRELUERREONF » LERSHERREBIE -

CAUTION|  KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT i@

. )

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERMSEEL PAEEIRISE ESEaAEENE r BHLEFEEHRE - HE - LIERESEM
BEEEBREEMOEE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &fi#a i AULIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY EEESXREFERE

Transmitter
(6-channel or more,helicopter system) Receiver(6-channel or more) LiPo Battery Charger RCC-6CX
BRI FE T B U ELL ) Li-PoE;ith#5E 8 RCC-HBCX

Pitch Gauge x 1pc 22,2V 6S 2600~ 5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 1p
IR « 1 222V 6S 2600~5200mAh Li-Pogih

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & &

Scissors igonal Cutting Pliers Needle Nose Pliers
557 13 S [iH
: \ \
‘3 Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
T ARAE T +FEMET
ik 3mm/2 Smmi2mm/1 5mm 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm

(/4

4. PACKA ALIGN

RCM-BL600MX Motor(1220KV) x 1
520 Carbon fiber blade x 1set < /-ELO0OMX FRIEZ(1220KV) x 1

* e RCE-BL70G Brushless ESC{Governer Mode
~_ ‘ il hER x 148 RCE-BL70G HER|T®E 5858 x 1 { ]
S DS610 Digital Servo x 3
N IHTI0 DS omyirTaaRas « 2

DS620 Digital Servo x 1

DS6202{i7 {alAR28 x 1

GP780 Head Lock Gyro
==, CP7E0IREIERIE

Canopy
WoE S

55HBS 60HH
55HZ
55HB2

55HTO013




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTpIZ=HREEESR ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFOREREAL FLIGHT BRI TRITAIBEER

77 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.
77 Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.
77 Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

77When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the fransmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

77 Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

77 Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

77 Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will resultin poor flight stability.

77 Check the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.
*BAROTAECEBAEFDVERZESETEMA - LERIFESREANEZE -
*BRRCHBELENBRBEPRDLNER BT EARTOONRE -

*EI AT ERBPIE R RS URRESR » MAEZTHRM - EEEM (0L RSHMEUE -

*HBFUAETRFHMBNES H ARKEBTHERNRE - SRASEINER - BBEETCHEAENRE SMAEJNRER - TIERE
MEFTREESEARORS  *EESRAMANEZE - HEMERNESE -

*g%g%ﬂﬁﬁ#ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂlﬂiﬁﬁﬁﬂ ' ROARSER  LREARBODFESHETHRNBENNY - EHKMOERSEESATITRY

*RTARBEARDLEROKMRARE  EREAARTTRNARNES - SARSTERRESTRAN » §
RAEETEEORATRANG - ERAITTRBOLH | TH  HAK  ARRRLEFRTRRRS

*BEFENELRLTERROMTY - AROELRELEY - SUSSRERBFERENE!
*RRTHRERERLSEEER - ROCHRDAMAONT - TEENCFLHRRTE

I RRAEOHI - ]

Standard Equi

55HG1

E N

DS610 Digital Servo x 3 | GP780 Head Lock Gyro Combo
55HT10 55HZ DSFimmh‘fg!EIﬁE?;ﬁ %3 GPTS0EE R EIE(GPT B0+D SA20)

55HCI1

50HTO13

i m

ALN=IMN

M4 x4 Set Screw x 1 RCM-BLGEOOMX
RCE-BL70G Brushless |41 5 1% 4% 1221KV)Motor x1

ESC (Governer Mode) |Motor Pinion gear 16T x 1| RCM-BLS00OMX(1220KV) 520 Carbon Fiber Blade
REC-BLIOG %8| Zdig 4% RN 16T x 1 SRR x 1 DR RN
7

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease

to ensure flying safety.
BETHREESR  BRSLBI L UBRERTRE -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. Grease

R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

T43: Apply Thread Lock to fix. Grease Green Blue Selffurnished T43 glye width: approx. 1Tmm
’ OIL: Add Grease. i = BEBER  74rBRelm
- & E
R%%E gggﬁ@tgﬂiﬁgﬁﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
T43:{P iS4 a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
OIL:wIN0REEB When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character ffgm;%gg‘%ﬂéi &Eﬁiﬁgﬁg %p%'“ Egﬁ%mﬁﬁhﬂ&;g)&ﬁ% S
faces outside. _ NEBRID BIEA » S 5% S S
BIREBMBISRIDEN  ATHBE - SBERER oD - R | DR AR O




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION i#a#:0e9 ALIGN I//

60 H H 1 ] AC?&UTEH Apply a little amount of T43 thread
| ; | = , lock when fixing a metal part.
- -, | Thrust bearing and washer for radial bearing are wear items, PO TR RN A W)
and thus should be inspected for replacement after every 20 flights. CAUTION
reduced to ensure mw R Already assembled by Factory.
RIRRBEROR . BEEEBGR AR LRANTEE . E stare Hylng, peae checioh
: : the screws are fixed with glue.
Bearing FEEE =R « B UH{TEI#E
B 3( g Bxg 1dxdmm) x 4 TitnlmE S0 LB EER

Obverse of bearing

faces inside.
HEEMECEM

©

Socket collar screw
BEARBEERMMIBmm)

Metal main rotor holder ggcket collar screw
i T BEASARERR

[l i =5
4 Bx g 14x5mm

4
Spindle bearing spacer
/w RawRps | DoP
(Q ( @/ g 10% 4 1380 dmm
v T Bearing

) CAUTION :
Thrust bearing T B ¢Bx e 14xdmm

IF 38 F( o Bx o 14x5mm) x 2

Apply grease on thrust bearnng.

<O ISR L ’?‘\ |nGrlpArm

Spindle bearing spacer

% 885 F:28 (o 10x 0 13.8:0.4mm) x 2 (OUT) (IN) =
' < | Smaller ID larger ID —
PSR PEEEA

Thrust bearing |Ffgs3

Feathering shaft sleeve

BEZEE
g B8xg 10x3Tmm

ain rotor housing

" DE S [EE
Feathering shaft sleeve
EE=8E

a8x4 1031 mm

Damper rubber-red 60 is

suitable for F3C flight.

/| & PERIE0 WARFAMRT
Damper rubber-black 80" is

suitable for 3D fILght.
Apply grease fEEBE B AT R ORI

Damper rubber
C 7 EEnEEE)

Spacer
EEEE48xq 115x1 3mm) x 2

| [

4 7 9% 41346 5mm

Spacer(Copper
P E?EEE Eﬁﬁ'l PR}

Socket screw $8x¢ 11.5%1.3mm

[ BB P 7 TR AR (M x 1 Omim) x2 ; . \
( O ) l ;?Eathering shaft g%%h%r
S 17 mm I & G ¢ B¥E3 ¢ dxe12x1 mm
Washer
\_ EBEET (¢ Mg 120 mm)2 )
[ - i Pin
60HH1A ] B
By 2 ¥32mm
4 )

Gocket scraw
i\ CAUTION Mdx10mm
logo onthe to
N E R ﬂg@; P P

Damper rubber-black 80

EERE B2EE0 (¢7.9%x¢ 13x65mm) x 2
q ‘ ) J




60HH1

 60HH1A

lock whenfixing a metal part.

@ 1w

Linkage ball D(M3x3)
| FFERD(ME:3)( o 4.75x16 32mm)X2

© (w

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
a8 C(M3x3) [ o 4. 75068 Bmmjxd

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

EMENEERGETRERTIURME

Main blade grip

Bearing
E (o3 a8:3mm) x 2
s — _ a,

M3 collar screw

VI3 5 8 2= 4% (M3x3 3rm) X2
Washer \ \
O EEEE
odlxe Sxd. 3mm .

Washer =]
EE_“:D 3}(0 4E}d33mm]|}{4 L"..Ika\ge ba” C[MEIEJ Washer

i 1R C(M3:x3) w4
(o | 75 2 - F—

Socket button head screw

< PR AR (M3x 1 4mm)X 2 ggﬂring
@ 3% g TH3mm
Washer Washer e
ealiEE e o 3. 1% 534 3mm)X2 =45
e 1;.3}{0 4 81 3mm
Bearing i
8 F( 0 5% 092 4mm) X2

) [

Socket button head screw

© | [

Socket screw
EEA R B (MHEmm) x 4

1]
M4 Set screw
M4 | AR i (Mded mm) X 2

© i
M3 Set screw
M3 1L 8 % (M3E mm)

Hole A is suitable for F3C
Ho_le is suitable for 3D flig

_60HZ1

-~

o
Linkage rod(B)
E12(B) o 1.96x19mm

= X[ B A TR AR A
Bearin M3x14 mm
B F( o 3xo 7 x3mm) x4
4
—— - Mixingarm(U)
60HH2 e
- Mixingarm(U)
| EEEEA

@ ) ~ B5HT1

Ball link
EiFE x4

Flybar rod
TR
o Jxdd0rmim

Tighter press side
L PN

o

Looser press side
HENEAE

=HeM AR
(TR @ @)
Aq AZ }:.3

A1 L Positive Delfa;
Increase maneuver response speed

A2 : Zero Delta Recommended setting
A3 : Negative Delta

Decrease maneuver response speed
Al: E=AHER: IHRETEEEE
Az —HARERAIE - EREM
Al: B=EREER RBEITEEEE

lar screw

iten it firmly but not
ed. Overtightened
trip.

F AT EERE TS

Linkage ball D{M3x3)
B EEb(M3x3)
o 4.75x16.22mm

Hole A is suitable for 3D flight
Bearing Hole B is suitable for F3C flight

?i @ Bx3Imm ﬁmﬁ%&[}%
SABRIRFIRT

M3 Set screw
VI3 | R R
WEx3mm \O

3K Flybar paddile
=N

M4 Set screw
Md s R g

e

g 0

Q) Socket screw

i B 2R 4
. 'ﬁ WE xS mm
3 .
. Metal flybar control arm
i EHEERERE
)

Assemble linkage rod (B) before
assembling flybar control set.
HETERIERETHEEE -

Flybar control rod
T 0 B TR B 4 IR AR ;
o 3468 Tmm §

- Linkage rod(B)
~Approx. 38.5mmx 2

9.5mm
EER(BE)EE8 5mm x 2 - :

| - b il N




_ 60HH3 |  B5HH5 | T

WrrE MR E R EEREET (R

o N\ ™
i (L m . =
Bearing Linkage ball BIM3x3) = : g
B E( ¢ 3x4 Tx3mm)xd IREB(M3x3)( o 4.75:8.77mm ) x 4 e — 1) o, |

O © el

; Linkage ball C{M3x3)
Bearing TEECM3x3) 0 4.75x11 76mm) x 2
&g 2ua5x23mm) x4

[ © 1 J]m

Socket screw Long linkage ball(M3x3)
BEA A ERMISmm) x4 fﬁﬁaﬁﬁwmx 54 7524 59mm) x 1 | Approx. 133mm -

@ Lﬂ—| #1133mm

Sﬁket button head screw
FEEMTERERMIx 2mm) x2

© |

Washer
o) ¢ 3xed.8x0.3mm) x 2

©

Collar
EEESRE (¢34 Bx1.5mm)x2

60HH3A |
© L -

Socket collar screw
BEASESERBRMI22mm) 1

M3 Nut _
VB ER IS « 1 Long linkage ball

(M3x3) i
T w Qf?

Socket collar screw

BENTHEERR
M3%22mm

~,

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
EREEC (M333)( ¢ 4.75x11 7TBmm) x 2
‘.

s

Main shaft
=

v

Kt 4 By g 10X177 . 3mm

&cgunou
it B
Already assem

Before flying, pl

the screws are
FRiEESHRE 5 {780
AEnERESE LB EER -

Linkage ball C(M3x3)
EEEC(M3:3)

44 7511 F6mm
Hole A is suitable for F3C flight gf‘;fi"ﬂ
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight # 3% ¢ 7x3mm
A3 EFE RS FICRT
BLERRDRG [
Metal washout base
Mixingarm(L) T RE e
TEEE Collar
EEEERE
g 3xgd Bx1.5mm
Wgsher

E-3=
$3x4 4.8:0.3mm \@ !

Socket button head screw

FEEATSARR
M3 %12 mm

a2%a 52 . 3mm

Socket screw

Eﬁ%ﬁﬂ TUR RN
Radius arm i

- Radiusigis




60HZ1 |

O .
Linkage rod(A)
EE (A ¢ 1,963 dmm x 2

O
Linkage rod(C)
EE(C) 02557 Tmm x 2

' 60HZ1A |

@<

Ball link For linkage rod(C)
FiFE 4 BR(C)=A

60HZ1A |
@lamm)

Ball link
EEEE x 8

6OHH1A
© [ T

Socket screw
[EEE A7 R (M3xBmm) x |

: Positive [
Increase maneuver response speed
A2 : Zero Delta: Recommended setting
A3 : Negative Delta:
Decrease maneuver response speed
Al: F=BMEES : INEBITREER
AZ: —EEERIE : BEEfEE
AZ: B-EMER :: HENTREEE

Linkage rod(C)
Approx.89mm x 2| [/1mm
EIE(C)E89mm x 2

Socket screw

BEMASEBERS

W33 rim
Metal head stopper

i W KRS BB ) Bh 3k
438 %9 26 mm

lock when fixing a metal part.

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
EREBINEERERERERTAI R E

nggarmm] O \ Linkage rod(A) S
B \ Approx. 31mm x 2
A 1 (AT mm x 2
will
w
[T O
Mixingarm(L)
TEEY
I:EI]E\ o)
er i
A 19mm [ ¢9.5mm
Mixingarm(L)

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight
ASERERFACHRT

3BT

FEEEI

Hole A is suitable for F3C flight
Hole B is suitable for 3D flight

AF B FERSF AT
B3 BN I0MIT

Approx. 133mm

#1133m

Approx. 133mm

¥91.33m

@®

/
/

3K Flybar paddle
IKTEH M

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
MR TEEEmEEEES

[

/

3K Flybar paddie
IKEFHW

8




55HB2A

55HG1A

55HG1A

Socket collar screw

[EEEA T AR ER

W3 xErmm
Carbonfiber main frames (R/L) { g
Féﬁ?j OXEam : @
Jamm |

Socket collar screw

EEEA TR
W3 xEmim

Socket collar screw
EE T AEERE

R

C::l!u r

me-mount| nuhlock
REEER -~

Front frame mounting block- .
HiMEEER '

CF Bottom plate
i ¥ [EE 4R

M3 Set screw |

M3 1E B i
W3 xd mim

L fF

Fl 5
200x61.25mm

Wi

Socket screw

(= el =] ot
W31 0mim

Skid pipe end cap !I.aﬂlvlggdﬂppe endcap

KX EREE

e [m |
Socket collar screw
IE“E P AE B R (M3Emm) x 24
Bearing Socket button head screw
P (¢ 10x ¢ 19%Emm) x 2 4 [BEE A7 B R ffM 3x6mm) x 2
h AN A

Socket screw

(0)

Washer

[EEE P37 AR (M3x10mm)

ﬂ

Fo a3 Bxlmm) x 4

x4

@ D- M?Set scr ew”

V3 1F B (M3 xd mm) x 4

b

Installation location (1)

BERM (1)

e mﬁunﬂ ™ hlul:(lt}
tEaNSEER o

= il

Skid pipe
=
47 . Ax4 9x294 mm

mount
BER xI

/ Bearing
i
¢ 1054 19%5mm

e

Metal bearing holder

~f 1 EBIBETE

Socket collar screw

BB T AR ER
WExEmm

B T SRR
W36 mm

CAUTION
A%"s
When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.

'ﬁ’f*"iﬁnﬁﬂ'ﬁ TEERLTE - ﬂajﬁf_iﬁﬁﬁ
AN D e e A

For original manufactory package,
if the productis already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FEESHEASIREHER  EFEERE
o RmESRELE

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

BRENCIRTAFEEETL BRARE

Main frame assembly point:

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames.

Put the main shaft through the two bearings and

check if the movements (up/down) are smooth. The
bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table
top (glass surface); please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. A correct assembly can help for the

power and flight performance.

5 RIMAEIIE 3.

RIIRFCAT 2EE  MAZTHEF _H@REID L
FEILRBIRE TRERUVREKFEREE (RIETH)
RHERY ARSIHBRIEEERTFITEERIEBEHERE
IR% - ERRRODBERIDODERTIEETASED -

Glass surface

BETE

] Main shaft
" E#

Press two main frames equally.

@/ F13 MNEERR Rt i

i

==
=TT un-'l
e ) s Mainframe
— ET5REIR

90 i~ op
\>J£; gu\l




Recommend sanding the marked position with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800~1000) as ’ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

below illustration to avoidthe wires of electric partsto be cut. lock when fixin g a metal Pt :
REAN T EER TR - T ERIB00~1 000K 7 « S 5% 015 S QR - P

Waterproof abrasive paper CAUTION
K VN

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strip.
iR B ERL T S BN RRE
o » & RANE T BB 5 -

For original manufact ory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
FRESTEHFEENEEHER FREE
MERnESHERELE -

55HZ4 55HB2B
©  (|wm ©  (mmw © [ e—

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5) Socket button head self
EREAAIMZx3 5)( ¢ 4.75x8. 18mm) x 2 tapping screw Socket screw

FEEATEBRMH(TZ6x6mm) x4 EEPITTEER(M3x14mm) x 2
([ Tw -
Linkage ball BIM2x3.5)
DSE10 Servo /E_\
DSe10/S88 28 a
Servo spacer i E
Gooa (

(0 (mmmezeiny
Socket button head self
tapping screw
¥EEATNBENEM(T2.6x14mm) x 16

O

HEBMZx3 5)( ¢ 4.75x12.18mm) x 2
A8 S

B OO o

M2 Nut
L M2§RE x4 )
; Socket button head self
Linkage ball B N tapping screw
(IE4.5) B RSO
HELIME2) | inkage ball A 126 4mm
Mt 08X (oy3. 5)
W2 EREEA(M2 3 5) Servo spacer
DEDE Servo horn ¢ 4.75x8.18mm L e
DEDF{Sfs B8 Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
BR EHA(M2x3.5)

44 758 18mm

Servo spacer
{2 B

DSB20 Servo
DSE20E IR =2

Socket button head
self tapping screw -

FEREPT BB
T2 Bxldrmm

Tail servo mount
FE 120 1 38 [E1 & FE

Servo spa
fRARERS Socket button head self
tapping screw
%I:ﬁ B
: mim

. Plastic servo nut

Frames motnting bolt {278 2% LA R 02
o3 610 Servo )
4 4.5 ¢ Bxd7mm Linkage ball B(M2x3.5)

HEAB(MZx3.5)
4 7512 18mm

%//I D6DF Servo horn

DEDF {5 A RS
Servo sm&
Gl
Y

Socket button head self
tapping screw
L EE B
T2Ex1drmm

Use the outer hole
=L D il

&CAUT 10N

3GX Flybarless system uses Inner hole(A)
Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

IGXI WM AREBAAA)

B ERA#ERAILB)

10




50HT013
C©  (um |

Socket button head self

tapping screw
YEEET EE N T2x8mm) x 2

Bearing
15
pdx pBxdmm

Bearing
B o dx o 9xdmm) x 2

Front drive gear assembly 34T
FE 8 B W AT

Tail boom mount(R)

Front umbrella gear
il 88T A 5
&21.2x33.6mm

Bearing
L1:hz
¢12% ¢ 18x4mm

Socket button head self
tapping screw

HHEBNSEENES
T2x8mm %

)
g
o
o
3
3

Bearing
L B 0 12x ¢ 18xdmmix2

Hexagonal bolt

— nEH

| ‘&C&Lﬂ gﬂ

Already assembled by Factory
Before flying,please check again if
screws are firmly secured and
applied with som e glue.

Umbrella gear case(R)
HEEOEFEE
15 5% 19%x52 Smm

Umbrella gear case(L)
HEETEFE
w15 5xg19x52 Smm

Socket screw
'\E BRI U B R (V320 mim) x1

earing Socket screw
B E(¢5xg 10xdmm) x2 EEEM ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁwhﬁmm)ﬂj

R

Socket screw
EE P AR

wErmm

Bearing

B ] E
4 12% 4 18xdmm . P

Tail umbrella gear
EEEsiE

$71. %24 65mm

Metal plate (R)

EEEafliR
40, 31 3. 5mm

Tail umbrella gear
g EEHEERE
- &12.4x18x10mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly

Socket screw T P
(R A7 AR ik ) L % EREE
WExEmm -

Bearing
&

=
4 5x g 10xdmm

&C%UT gﬂl

Socket screw

EEMT AR
3% 20mm

Already assembled by Factory.
Before flying.please check again if
Metal plate (L) screws are fim ly secured and

EEETHIR applied with som e glue.
40,314 5mm Eﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁ: BN EESEEIS R

lock when fixing a metal part.
FHRANCEETAEAEETL BHE

, Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

11




Apply alittle amount of T43 thread

. 55HT9 ’ whenfixing a metal part.
K2 T < AR G
[ [ ® [

Collar screw

Socket screw Linkage ball A
B 7 AR A (M3xBmm) x 2 BREANRIGSE) (o 475:8.18mm) x 1 IR (M2xBmm)(2 5% 3mm) x 2 ;—\

| ] B

Collar screw P _
@ I::. MR (V238 (5 84 3mm) x2 CF Tail blade

i 4 = 150 5
Socket collar screw © [ /
BB TR E ® (M3x15mm) x 1 Collar A d
EEEEAEEA o 2% 3xdmm) x 2

Thrust bearing @ ﬂ Ch S‘l‘:ke_t collar screw

I3 8% (0 5x o 10xdmm) x2 Washer Linkage ball A

Vi

O M3 Nut
M3MH8E 1R4E

Bearing @

Socketscrew

B BE AR R M
83| o5% 0 10xdmm) x 2 Bearing ol M3x8mm
@ ] 83 ( o3x06:25mm) x 2 | HE (o 7x 0 8.3x35mm) x 1 Washer

=

b @ o3xeBxlmm
Washer
ZZ(o3xedxImm) x2 Collar : &CAUTI‘EH
mm N s msa : Thrust bearing 2 out 28
- (©3x04.9x5mm) x 1 Bearing L3 B Apply grease on thrust bearing
M4 Set screw EBE (o 7xe 11:3mm) x2 oS 10xdm ‘ H%%;g A :

I L S i (M ded mim) x 1

S —] |

(1N}
larger 1D

FIEEX Tail rotor holder
g RS R IR

{ .

Tail pitch bell crank sleeve

EENTEFEE Slide shaft
(o7 Bxod7x62mm) x1 E#EE(oBxe 7x17.6mm)x]

Please tighten M2xBmm collar screw firmly but ncat o
tightened. Over tighten the screw will cause the.i

of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.
#EHIMxBmmI ER M EERESE NE - AEHES

ail rotor holder
FE BE T s

&cnunnu
x B

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 onthe thread. Please do not use R48

anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to

avoid damages while maintenance orrepairs.
HITE#SENR - SERERTLEMBEREE - © BEEAREH
BEStwMEESLESER  DERO®

fix it, please apply a little : . —& 1= , 55HT3 I
B B ) 31 ﬁ S : .

"
Assembling Umbr =) =1~ : '-
the gear tothe eng ake N = Y @ [:m

sure the _giars Te Socket collar screw
ZHEEE  AEBLAL BB P U B 24 6 (M3x16mm) x 2

il
M3 Nut
M3msseRiE « 2

Bearing

oS 10xdmm

Tail rotor hub
FELEST THIEE
o 10359 mm

ol ko T13mm

Bearing holder .

EHENEE
Slide shaft o9 |inkage ball A(M2x2.5)
EREE a7xe 11x3mm IEEAM2E) o4 7557 .18mm

i g5
@/ohm 4 80 3mm
Collar Tail pitch bell crank sleeve
ENEEREEE ERNEGEERE

cdxod 9x5mm of . Bxcd 7 xE 2mm

Metal tail control arm
mHERREREE
Bearing

LS

o3 o B2 Emm
Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

IR ERA (M2x3.5) \‘&’ @,\ 'g%s“”

o 3o 480 3mm

Socket collar screw
E R B E R A
M3 %15 mm

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

ERNBEETNEREGERR EEAR R

12




Already assembled by factory,|| \wwhen assembling into the tail boom, please When assembling the tail boom
please note to check again. apply some oil on the surface, to make it please aim at the fixing hole ¢,5_’1
EffEma - BRUSTHER - || smooth durinﬁ the assembling and keep it T B EERBERLAEES .5 BT
M3 Nut vertical with the torque tube for smooth

M ;;;:gg rotation.

) BAREAR - ASFEEED - LERETIEE,AEEDPI
HESREHFITEE - RENEEER

couc s | BBHT10|

tapping screw

:
HEATEENTR —
T3x20

&

Ball link
iy BO0E{SEE x 2

Torque tube
=B ENE T

Socket screw \

Egﬁgﬂﬂ £ 43 o Before assembling, please wrap
s the tail boom with a scotch tape
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
‘ .| to avoid the mount slipping.
Tail control quide ’ TP AU PO iER AT (0.03-0. 0enmiE)
%E%’Jﬁ@ﬁlﬁg ’_d L BEEE ' gHLEEESE

/

= 3K CF Horizontal

stabilizer
Sl 7k :
Stabilizer mount Vertical

stabilizer mount
ﬁgﬁf””'%ﬁﬁgétg FEETE

_ : | hgpln screw \Aluminu Ly PR Socket collar screw
:Ballnllnk r B BE®M  tai boom P e ERASADERR
BFE 141 0nm igE - M3x22mm

mrn =

, §

Stabilizer mount (Lowep)y, Ball link

Tail boom brace set B M3 Washer FFREETE
EETREE < B |
g 3% g 8xlmm 3i|:v(a§|l= Vesiiagi
Bockat row stabilizer
= JKEWEER

A:'E

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder
will interfere with torque tube rotation
and cause unusual vibration.

EREYEFETEFRECNBHNEES TIBR Carbon tail p
ERRERHEEEE it ¥ B2 12 R

_ 1T9
© [E—m

Socket collar screw
EEMAEBEERMMIHA2mm) x2

Tip to fix the torque tube EBDHBREEIEH
Please apply some CA gl iXx bearingont

e tube,

avoid CA glue from the du g stuck. 55FLT2A }
When assembling into the t some oil ; .
and use theg erto press the @ [Im
bearing hol tail boom horizontally. Socket self tapping screw
FELL D ECAEE R EEMEWM R+ FANEENE - B ERmEnEss (A | Onm x

ESDUERET bR EERESDUIBERTRAEEDTTEN - |:| @

Torquetube mount helper

Tail boom Qil Neutral point : Bearing
#EHW oftorquetube gﬂf’;ﬁ?g;;kgng tube) BF 48xq 14xdmmx]
RS EM LR Tilai Torque tube | - 4

S R & & B 13

e, ||

s,
Tube front Tube end : ;
R 0 e I Socket self tapping screw Washer
About 25.9em 3cm About 31.8cm HEETSEENEHT 3 0mm) x 2 HFE( 9 3x g BxImm)x2
Fu2s 9o K al.8n g —
< < ©) | |y
Spray Silicone oil inside thetail boom Torque tube bearing holder Socket self tapping screw
T v e RS R
AR | (T3x20mm) x 2
Pprg
':gflh #’f}bgﬁﬁﬁmm Tail control guide
Mm EEMFETER

55HT4A

© [ [

Socket screw
FEEEE T B AEMIEmm) x 4

M3 Nut
| MRS x4

600 Ball link

BO0iE5EE Carbonfibertail

CALUTICN control pushrod
AL'E|  warREsE
After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve
to suitable position, gluethe sleeveto carbon tail
control rod with instant glue.

EhRRREEha I BERRpER T EERE

13




 55HT4A |

' 55HB2B |

55HT013 |

©

Socket button head self
tapping screw

YEBEEAESESEEHTIA0mMm)x12
b

-~ 2
Soclket scrow
EEEEM 7 ER M 3x10mm ) x 2

O

Washer
H Tl 3x g BxImm)x2

' © (m

Socket button head screw
H[EEEF B REAMIxEmm ) x 1

Socket button head screw

HFEEETUERS
M3xamm

Tail boom fixing screw
EEEE RS

lock when fixing a metal part.

' Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
BRENCEIRTAFRERTLIWER

A%"e

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.

WRAHER A, BOER e FE AL SEIE DR R E
=]+ T RANH IO R TS B -

For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.

B O SR R R ERER
e RAE SRR LB

Socket button head self tapping screw
¥ EEAE ARG

T3x10mm

Socket screw
BB ERE
M3x10mm

Washer

o

# 3% qB8xTmm

14




lock when fixin g a metal part.

’ Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
O O T T S L T A (B

i ,‘ . =,
fﬁi%ggggg§§§5==ﬁ_r
L DEE Moo (s
=T :'.':.':-;.'::-_‘t..:_'_‘_-——.._-_

il (LB
o o —
=l 5 W

- ="

' 55HB2A |
LI

M3 Set screw
| MBLEAGH#M3A Smm) x 2

' 55HB2B |

Linkage rod (D)

( [m =Z2(D)
Socket button head self Y R—
tapping screw
FEEATEERMA(TIxemm) x 2 Standard Equipment :

Main shaft spacer(0.5)
Main shaft spacer(0.3)
BER - Lepm)(0.5)

o 10 1% e 140 5mm

Linkage rod (D)
Approx. 50.3mmx 3

55HB5 | T

: FIRDFE0 3mm x 3 =8k (0.3)
o 101 % e 140 3mm
© | ¥ PR EDE
[ B 428 (5] 7 e
Socket collar screw v M3 Set screw Canopy mounting bolt ;

o M3IEROR :
b W3 %15mm RANBEE

EEA T S =M 32 0mm ) x 1

M3 Nut .
M3 824 96 x 1 Tm—— L 36

<7
. 55HZ2 |

O S D ‘

Linkage rod(E)
EAFE ) 2¢x32mm x 3

Socket screw gk
[EEH 7T B EW Main drive gear set . -~
M3:20mm FEmEE e

2 S e

CAUTION
Main drive gear N ii = Bled by Tact
: e ready assemble actory.
3 . f;lilltcgﬁtvgtloenar Washer 1707 Before flying, please check :?
] - g EH#HTFD the screws are fixed with glue.
%ﬁiﬁl o 11.5% p 1830 8mm [FEEiERE AR » B— NRiTAIR T iEsD

il WSSO I BAERE -

One-way bearing
55 R
¢ 12% g1 8x16mm

Already assembled by factory,

please note to check again.
EfH e 26y - AR BT AR -

Flat head
: self tapping screw
MEE P 7 B AR A

; T3%7mm

Bearing
Ll

Bearing
B o 1 2% 0 18xdmm) x 1

b . N = e \
One-way bearing BRI
BRI E S 1 2% ¢ 18x1 Bmm jx 1

e

ol 2% 2 18xdmm

One-
beariﬁgyshaﬁ

Main gear case

I One-way bearing shaft e HOHEE
EEEE (o 9% 0 12534 Tmm)X 1 =R o 9% 012534 Trom
Apply grease
EEAS
@ DIHD Before tightening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
\_,// | check the concentricity of the bearing. Then apply some
Washer Flat head selftapping screw glue evenly on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid the
HEMFEEE (o 115x018:0.8mm) x 1 | |ME A5 &S g (T 3x7 mm)X5 bearing stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip.
E SR8 S =5 mMEEEEGE - A EREMTEE f
u h : EETRRENRESRR AR e e e TaLmeR U

15



Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
, lock when fixing a metal part.
ERENCEIRTAERERETLWBERR

@ CAUTION
= B
When tightening a screw to a plastic

part, please tighten it firmly, but not

over tightened, or they will strp.
I R A DB eE R LT B R DR A
o] » MSRANHICIEE BER S -

For original manufactory package,
ifthe product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws arefirmly secured and

applied with some glue.

[ &ﬁ@%gﬂﬂE%ﬂﬁ%q 7B EE
At IR 1 o iR e

[60HH1A |

© [

Socket collar screw
EEEATT 2R ER HM25mm) x 2

©

M4 Nut
MAPRIEIRIE x 2

h[55HBZB |
©  (om

Socket button head self

tapping screw
YEERES R T3IxEmm) x 4

Socket screw

Battery mount
= i EEE

BEEMATT B
W3 10mm
Motor pinion gear 16T For motor fixing
EF g 16T EEE TR
M4 Set screw
VA I TR As m;;glasher
Edmm 3% g Bxlmm

Soc d

INg screw
BEBRH

the fixing point on motor shaft.
HESBETEMEER  SHERELSETEM -

When fixing the screw of pinion gear, please aim at

55HZ5
© W

M4 Set screw
Ml | b e 4 (W sed ) 1

© [ -

Socket screw
B A EREM 3x10mm ) x 2

ON

Washer
BT ¢ 3xg Sxlmm)2

520 Carbon fiber blade
B2 0 §il = AF B

Socket collar screw

BEATERERR
W4 25mm

@\\M‘#Nm

MAERER IRIE
[#]
@
@ e

=]

After assemblingthe motor pinion gear and main drive gear, the horizontal

distance must be within 1mm and keep the gear mesh at a proper distance.
EEERETEEHIREIERFOEA N TREMERS S BEMIE -

% 1mm{

——1

16




7.BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTALLTION SUGGESTION ESCERmIARSEZZEZELE ALIGIN I//

Use Hoop and Loop Tape, tape the Hoop

—_ side (hooked) on the battery mountingplate
and the Loop side (fuzzy) on the battery

to fix the battery in orderto prevent any

slip.

LIEfNGB® @ B RinaEE RG (RAR) 36R6 52

EMEE - BliimBEERS (A MR E

L oOeNEEENREEE -

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy)
Rl aER

Use Adhesive foam or Hoop & Loop tape

Hook and Loop Tape(hooked) to fix.
PETSE Liaine R SR i SEE -

— NOTE: When installing the speed controller,
please keep a dis e at least 5cm from the

receiver to ava terference.
T E ZHEESCIFEE rRim 2 bomi] FRIEEBE
s EU R -

ESC installation location
ESCIVE(U

N
55HZ1

SAN

)

Canopy
M=

"-

Canopy nut

HMESEEE x2
Canopy protector

PSR 2

Socket hutton (-l/

When assembling the canopy to the unit, please : L b
completely wedge into the groove of the bottom plate. fﬂrﬁfg&pénggtfgg“’ »
TR SRR T RARTS - BR2 A EREREER - T3xEmm

17



g BET

TFE

Z
O
-
<
o
-
0
-}
-
=
b=
Z
|
=
Q
=)
o]
1L
O
o
=
O
L
-
-
(0))

=]
I_.l.l = |II

mmnmi.
T/

[y T T @
!mn. ..I_.hl.ll.l

_.IL;
i Sl
I.- -

AILNE N v

HITEC - FUTABA 6CH receiver wiring
HITEC.FUTABA 6CHIBIN SR T2 E

Ailleron =
~o/EM  PLESO,
ZH1

Elevator I -

U8/ 7T I % —

CH2 - _ 6 channel
Throttle

il
CH3

Rudder

(CH5)
Gain chann el wir
. _ BEREANE

Pitch e W™ s
L - -_am"u

S
a

6-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of T-REX helicopter.

You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH6) and Gyro(CHE5) contrals.

hfﬁ_ﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬂmﬁ_ﬁﬁqﬁﬁﬁﬁmrﬂﬁEﬁMﬂ% ER S HP3 - eI - P -
Bl M FEFEEN - oLl 2iE BiE = s8R SR @ BlEREs (CHh) SR URER (CH6)

550 Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
Approx. 594mm x 1
5500 s == #/12B 594mm x 1

BTEmm
_ ]

JR 7CH receiver wiring

R TCHEWES IR EE

hL CH1

CH2
CH3
CH4
CHS3
AL 1
ALK 2

7 channel
receiver

LRIV LSS

(CHT)
Gain channel wir

BEAERRE

7-Channel Receiver is adequate for the requirements of T-REX helicopter.

You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
m_m_...m*oq Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

ﬁ%@ﬁ%ﬂﬂw@ﬁﬁ_mﬁﬁmr FRADSE BoK « BR TIPS - T - TR -
E_H EAEEHN - Mol S RiREE SRR RODIEIRES (AU 2) SiRee (ALK 1

18



10.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @#gasae eeez ALIGN I//

To set this optionis to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power.Note:For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the
brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the setting.

B E HEREgS1EE « E TEFWSENIETIRIT - I8 /R IZ2ER - REISEA A EHER R EERIKE=FREL  LIEAEEEIREM
BEREREE -

i Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After
JR Transmitter/Servo JRiEiaSHIimARES MR assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to

Elevator : CH3 | make it moves upward. If three servo move

/ Frigfe « CH3 downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

itch - CH6| Aileron : CH2! Vs TR
R e . R4 AN : O - CHIDRIRE « REEEE CEE B0

. BRI
Ty FRER)  BEPIEIEC L0 LR S TR
S oL IBE PR - S SIE R SRR (RF) Gl

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo FUTABA/HITECEis224ifEEIIR22RAH Positions of CH1 -

assembling a

H6 are exchangeable, After
s photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM® grees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) up . If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) 3 downward, adjust r
gVerse switch (REV) € e transmitter to make
! 5 it Upward. Fth ervo move
Elevator : C B lindiit ; 1 ebyalue (+) of
- : nitter to make them
jpward: the actions of Aileron and
are oppos djust travel values of
H1 and Ch2.

| BRIE TS - E RS E - EPRERTER
CPWINS BHET)  AEPUEIS(Pilch)E C# » 54578
SR SEML 2B TR - EEEE PR LS B (REV
jai it L H3EEESE AT TR  EEEErE
SWASH CHE 171 E0IE Bl » 5 1EIR 22 b5t E 18 - RIS
Bl ETIE R - [Ai81E%E SWASH CHY - CHZ {TiIZB [FBE -

Aileron : CH1|:Pitch : CH6'
EUE : C"H :ﬁEE_‘_CHﬁ__I

Pitch : CH6|Aileron : CH1'
e < CHE @i = CH :

o

11.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING kseRzEtuzzesE ALIGN I//

smit en set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock
mitter setting, connectto BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.

touch tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
@il pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

Turn off Revolution mixi
mode. The gain setti
Note : When tur

arm and tail servo al
rotor shaft for standar

e B0 e PR S R PR R SRS IR 70% A5 - RRSOTRAAE CECERER - BTES
REANE-- = ©

ig sEurcal BT s © S 3IRERE T ROR SRR ERE0N 00 R e A R RS T IR - &)
) T 5 | if-55 i

TAIL NEUTR ETTING EPIREE | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [Fi% i /i |
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
FEEEETREQNBREFPIchEHE LEEELE - the gyro to"REVERSE".
SEPtchEZERlEFxEPN RS2 EEEMNEENEEREL - PERBETEOOES EFEEEHEE  EQiEBYiviE

EIE REESEREE - BER O FBEEL

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
2 Pitch¥R B E T
Tail case set | A =2
n EEEEE |1—t jll—ll
A=B Tail servo horn Tail moving direction

EIDEER EREE O

Trim directionfor
, tail servo horn.
EEESELESE

19




12.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =ties2izpeea;mragie ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —@fR/FiEt

GENERAL FLIGHT
—m TR

Throttle Pitch

100 fcﬁ FIEqIh He
00%High speed

100% & +10

85%

5
4
3 Emf;l.j%;gi ng +5
2
1

40%
0% Low speed

0%i{EE

0~2
(11
ssﬂf/
60%¢------------ // E

A0%;------ |

Stick position at Hovering/ Throttle 60%/ Pitch+5" :
IS B BPI60%/Pitch+5 ,

PORT FLIGHT |

Pitch
{835

+12

Stick position at low/Throtle Eﬁ"itchﬂ“-u D
SEIS(ESE HBPA0%/Pitch 02

3D FLIGHT 3Df5HERiTEL

+5

| |
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
E R THE ThHPIERIR
,_ i
Stick position at middle/Throttle 90%/Pitch 0 .
iZiehsE SHPI90%/Pitch 0° IIDLE 2 : 3D FLIGHT|
— Throttle Pitch
,f”"l_,] 5 JBPS A
100% High :
b= 5 100%z +12
3 90% Middle :
90%:h 0
100% Low
1 1DDunfﬁﬁ '12
100%
s 5 90%

Stick position at low/Throttle ﬂﬂ?fq"Pch—ﬂ"'
HEAR(EE 3P 100%/Pitch-12°

caution| 1.Pitch range : Approx +12 degrees. :
it B J 2.If the pitchis set oo high,it will result in shorter fight duration i
:'

and poor motor performance.
3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to

increasing the pitch too high. | |
| BIB(PICh) BT +12° 1 2 3 4 65
2 AKX IRIERTE - BEEESRTIE B - Throg}lieﬁgygﬁe: SFE&lffgghﬂ
3. HEELEEEENSREST  BREBRANRE - TN Rl




13.RCM-BL600MX 1220KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE RXINFESER Al 1IN I//

BATTERY =it : ALIGN Li-Poly 22.2V 5200mAh

Motor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch C:L'::Iﬂ.‘“ Throttle Curve RPM approx.
FRiEeiiE FHERRIR 12 e BF (0 A E SHPF T FhEREFEAFIE

520 Carbon Hover {2/ 45! ;2 0/50/65/65/100% ;ggg

L HIDHL S Idle 1 B 76 S 2760
520f 100/100/100/100/100%

=AM 12" 50 2620

Hover {257 +5° 17 0/50/65/85/100% 1880

550 Carbon 0 23 B85%Middled 2540

16T Fiber Blades ldle 1 B o8 5710
100/100/100/100/100%

550k = (75R R 59 2570

NMOTE: 1. Please do not use 550mm CF blades with 17T motor pinion gear.
2. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incomrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

5t - 1.550mnE#lE0E MBS EL 7 TRZERIT
2. 55 UMEFRW R K BAFERIE - AERBXXRIERENMEBERERIRNT - REXZETERFEREE NS -

14.RCE-BL70G BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL #RIEZSERRE Al IGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ER =22

1. 5-6Y step-ess adjustable BEC output allowing custom voltage setting to match servo specificati
2. BEC output utilizing switching power system, suitable for 7.4-22 2V (25-65) Li battery, with cd g burst rating of SA.
3. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support guick throttle response.
4 Include soft start and govemor mode.
5. 5mall and compact FCE design for lightweight and simple installation.
6. Large heat sink for optimum thermal performance.
7. Highly compatible to work with 98% of all brushless motors currently o
8. Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run with all kinds of brushless
9. The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "Low ESR" capa '
’IEI The throttle has more than 200 step resolution that pr

1. 5~6{A %5 EEVT] SRT\BECHIL - Slk{a iRas R 2P AV 1%
2. BECHI AImi¥ AR EIRERET - B/, 4~22. 2V (25~65) i
3. =EROUEINHFEBEERE « @R DBREEEEE -
4, BiZB#ECGovener ModefEi®E INEE -
5.8/ - RREE TERBEESES -
6. BRI SRS CIIERE RS
7. EBMIESE - SIEEHE L 9% Sk
B. e oaRET - BEEEE .
9. EMERIREAD
10. HPYE 200 ER L

Red
41 BL Speed 2~ 6S Li-Po
Blue Controller Black:=-
e .
\ s
D Throttle Signal
{(Receiver)
SPECIFICATIO it
Model Continuocus Current Peak Current BEC Output Dimension Weight
i i HiRd BECHIL R =g
Output voltage: 5-6V step-less adjustment
110A Contlnuous current 3A; Burst current S5A
RCE-BL70G 70A 65x31x18mm 72g
5’»6‘-."
S%0e e L e s
1. Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current 1. BERAE AL ENYEBERT -
2. Supporting motor types: 2 ~10 pole infoutrunner brushless motors. P RIERERT  CME 82 A ST E=IERIEE -
3. Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole — 180,000 rpm ; 6 pole — 63 000 mpm. 3.2 EmANEEE : — F1—190, 000rpm; 7L M—63, 000rpm -
4 Input voltage: 5.5V ~ 25.2V(2~6S Li-Po) 4, A ERE: S, 5V-25. 2V(2~6s Li-Po)
MNOTE: 1. When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative AE . |RTEAMHPIRERER - IIRRERERETIBAERE -
peak current will increase.. 2. M ESwitching BEC E%Eﬁ_ﬁﬁifﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁcmui
2. To minimize possible radio interference induced by switching power GO EE i LU S 1 UER (B 5 [E IR TEQUPCMER2. 405k
system, BEC should be installed at least Scm away from the receiver. R EsE) -
The use of PCM or 2 4G receiver is recommended.

FUNCTIONS ERIDHEE

1. Brake Option - 2 settings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Hard brake.
2. Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/High timing. Generally, 2 pole motors are recommended to use low timing,
while & or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing gives more power at the expense of efficiency. Always check the cument draw after changing
the timing in order to prevent overloading of battery.
3. Battery Frotection Option- 2 settings that include Li-ion, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection.
The default setting is high cutoff voltage protection. CPLU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium battery (25-65). This option will
prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the guideline for setting the Battery Protection option.
2-1 Li-ion/Li-poly High cutoff voltage protection-VWhen the voltage of single cell dropsto 3 2V, the first step of battery protection mode will be engaged
by the ESC resulting in reduced power. The pilot should reduce the throttle and prepare landing. If the voltage of single cell dropsto 3.0V, the second
step of battery protection mode will be engaged resulting in power cutoff, (*Mote 1) For 11.1V/2cells Lithium battery, the full charged voltage will be

21




approximately 12.6Y.
According to this input voltage, CPU will determine that this is a 2cell battery.

First step protection: 3.2V x Jcell=9.6Y
Second step protection: 3.0V x 2cell=9 0V

VWhenthe voltage drops to 9 6Y the power will be reduced. Whenthe voltage drops to 9.0V, the power will be cut off. _
2-2 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 2-1, but when the voltage of single cell drops to 2.0V, the first step

of battery protection will be engaged. VWhen the voltage of single cell drops to 2.8V, the second step of battery protection will be engaged. (*MNote 1)
MNote 1. Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode i1s setting to the option 4-1.
MOTE: THIS OPTION IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR AFULLY CHARGED BATTERY FACHK IN GOOD WORKING COMDITION.
4 Ajrcraft Option: 2 settings that include Mormal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter 2.
Mormal Airplane Mode 15 used for general airplanes and gliders. VWhen flying Helicopters, you can choose Helicopter 1 Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode.
Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feature. Helicopter 2 Mode provides Soft Start and Govemor Mode.
5 Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Medium/ Quick throttle response speed.
The default setting is "quick speed"”. Llse this option to adjust the setting according to flight character. For example, setting at Medium or Quick speed
for 2D and powerful flight to make the power response more quickly, but note the accelerative peak cumrent and power expense will Increase.
6 BEC output voltage setting: 5-6Y step-less adjustment.
This option allows custom voltage setting. Default setting is 5.5, please adjust the voltage according to the specification of the servo (speed and
resistance). Prior to entening the setup mode, a voltmeter needs to be connected to the powerinlet of the receiver (as illustration) to monitor the selected

voltage. The voltage is set by varying the throttle stick position from low (5V) to high (8Y).

Thevaoltmeter needs to be connected to Recejiver
any un-use inlets "+" and"-"ta measure L
the selected voltage. .
MEERIBIC—RERABEN + MR -
DERNRERDNEE -

Yoltmeter
EFEFE

[llustration
(1)

R MR AR ESREAERE NEE - BERFRMEREERERE - BRIERAEREHRE -
7. Themal Protection: When the ESC temperature reaches 50 C for any reason, it will engsgs
WWe recommend mounting the ESC in a location with adequate air flow and ventilatig

power to the ESC.

- mit a confirmation tone
and enter normal operation mode If the throttle is set to the lowest position. | {4 it will begin to enter Setup Mode.
tions.

ble the Aircraft Locator Option. The
the transmitter for 20 seconds, it will

start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alar otion will not worlke with a FCIM receiver that has

SAVE function enabled, or with low noise resistant FFPM rege

| RERE:—HEEOAEAMNE [/ PItME / S8
2 EERTE:—REEARIEES [/ diEs [/ #)
SRIENGHRD B @D RV FEERS
EEEMEEREN - oS EARTEAN ERACHERS IR
3 ENFEERER T CEREESE Li-10 Vi F E R E {igE
LR TEAMNE L EE v AR E EREE R HECe IR EREHEEN S NERE LB EANEEEBEMEMEDERE - LITA
R TEE AR -
3-1 Li-lon/Li-Pg
Mmesssce| | EEF
il EL—{EfE 1.

HREmEREES TS EERTAPES  NHEL F ERRIRE—RERPES -
(b - BRENEE - FETORFESD -

CREREE—TERIRE - ER0RIENTPEN - LHISE BERISHPIN) - 2EMEEE |
Z2RE@ED@ELE G EE1EE —RRREDL T ERBE _BEREE) -
B CERTEER)12, 6V - Lhm A BECPUEBRAIER3ce| 1 BE -

F—IEERRE SN R 3 0VxGoel (=0, 0V RO, 6VIS - BN BRI DR - BEREEEO. OVISRISERREITNEE -
3-2 Li-lon/Li-Pg EERE(REE: JISEERE + {055ce | | EEMEZEEIC. OVEF - ERENE —PEERRE - Sce| | EfEER2. BVISRENE _REER{RE (1) -
B L EINREE i FUEEE M -

4, RABEDHT : = S ' RSl / MR RE/ mRRE2
{E FE S — A e 1 SRS FER—RRRES  ERRESHRFUEFRSRED - REERDIE SRR HE2: REER® RGovener ModeTERINEE -
5. SHPE 5 3% [ ER T T RIS P/ R

HEERTEEBR R fEERE « L IAEIR I S M AT TISE AV E B Ea0Ta%E « HIR0MEtmE QIZIE AT BRI RTEADEINRE  EIHREE
DRE -~ B - ERFE R IRERER - NEREAEREREERTEIRA0NEHR -
6. BECHIH EREERTE - 5~6VERER 2L

AR EREETRTECECH L ERE - FIBEEAS.5V - FHEBTNEMERREMTRES GEEREPN) BiTEMNERT  EAERTH SRS EEREE
FlEWENERR M) - BLEESMEENER « SRTERFLUHPIEIEUERATHEERE - HFfEERES S  ERAsiE - CRNEEETENEENUSE
FEERTE -
7.CREGE EESAARLTERE AR ESEEEEIRE FHE 80CH - ERERMEERE - MEIHEITMPE - BERSERRETHEATRHRZAS
NEAMERAERERNGEER LUERES 2FEWEE -
8. FAMISRTERDE BERSMBESERN  RFETEINMSERHBIET - WESFRDPARSEFRREDR  IXERSENREEEEARTED  BE§ - ZEe -
EIFEEE R HEIREE -
9, S BERKEEBREERE AL BRELNS - RS ERHERE  EERE ABIEEEWRENR -  ERER=TPEFRERLESEE © DIFITEMM -
LHINEEAERRMRERTE T SAVELDEEZ POM UM « SUIMESRIE 2 PPM FEITHE -

SETUP MODE EE#=l
1. Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESC to the throttle channel of the receiver. Please referto the usermanual of your radio system.

The second step is to connect the 3 power-out signal pins to the brushless motor.
Before you turn onthe transmitter, please adjust the throttle stick to the maximum full throttle position. Froceed to connect the battery to the ESC.

Youwill hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enterthe SETUF MODE . Please referthe attached flow chart for details.
2. Throttle stick positions in Setup mode: Setup mode includes six settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Eattery Protection, Aircraft, Throttle Response
Speed and BEC output voltage . Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle stick inthe highest, middle and lowest positions for

eachsetting. Forexample, first brake setting (Hard):
move the stick to the highest position. Thentiming setting (mid); move the throttle stick in the middle position.

1. EARTERI ISEREEWEZHPI Channe| 2 - AAZETRNESRICGETAHEMRFM - BiELZ =(FRMEER S - (558528 2 HPIRIEHEFIRMAR -
B2 HPIRE - SHERFBRTE  BEEEEEEEE EARTEEINE  FESERERACETHE - E22E BRIV ERERINRA -
2 WERNPZUME REEIASHNERE ' 2HIHME - BEES - THNFEE - RBED - BFIRREER BeC BHEESRE @ SFHASESSTERWEE 2R -
B—ERTPES=—HRT ' SERTLUHPIEREZLE « ¢« MIEFREHSRTEHE -

il ALEEERTENS - HPIEIREBERS - ARTASHE  EASREARTE - HPUERREEPR  AIRTEAPES -

22



Throttle position Low Middle Hig'l
B HHPIHEST {E; th =
Brake @Brake disabled(1-1) Soft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
AEEENTE fESEE (1-1) BEE(1-2) SREE(-3)
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1) ®Mid-timing(2-2) High-timing(2-3)
EARE EEE2-1) il (2-2) EER (2-3)
Battery Protection @High autoff voltage protection(3-1) Middle cutoff \rnltagﬁe protection(3-2) _
aRESEEE S 1 A (3-1) it 2R R E(3-2)
Aircraft Normal Alrpanafﬂlder(-fl-n @Hedlicopter 1 (Soft Start)(4-2) Helicopter 2 (Soft Start+ Governor Mode)(4 3)
RAETEE —AfReR /B -1) BARED (RS (4-2) B 78 =, 2 (i B Govenar Wode T SEIDEE) (4-3)
Threttle response speed Standard(5-1) Medium speed(5-2) @ Quick speed(5-3)
PS5 A E REG-1) i (5-2) (R (5-3)
BEC output voltage
Eﬁﬁﬁitﬂéﬂﬁ 5.0v @5.5v 6.0V
Mote: ™ @7 default setting Chart A
i '@ ETHEREE A

ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION FEt&ERE

Ensure the throttle stick is at the lowest
position.
Switch on transmitter.

IR EE - HPUERBREER
iR EAERERFRT

Connect battery power to ESC
LEBEIEE  MEESER

>
HdDP

Power on sound
REMRETL S

Transmitter
dgtented sound
T ERIK

Current Settings Indicator Beeps
ARERRIBEER

Frst mode sound (Brake)
Second mode sound { Timeng)

Third mode sound (Battery protection)

Fourth mode sound (Aircraft)

Fifth mode sound { Throttle response speed)
Mo sound for BEC nutput woltage

%ﬁ#mgﬁ1u

: _jsrmmt;ir

=
i
[r
i
o
..,{
i)
T
llla'"%
2]

B DI

CURRENT SETTINGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION Ft#E e ES 125 R

Third Beep Group
Battery protection Cutoff
E-EEE SNRNEEHREET

Second Beep Group Eledironic Timing
ETEEE EE0TERERT
= Low timing
Jj {apply to 2 pole intunner motors)

First Beep Group Brake Status

Fourth Beep Group
E—EEE AR ERBRT i

1y e deuiui = (it £ (A S PO 5 ) J) = High cutoff voltage
= HRAE = Mid timing protection
‘h J} (apply to 6 pole iy oartr unner motors) = R
), J’ = Soft brake = chit (T 56 P S ) J\ :
= EERE High timing

J‘,' J} J,l {apply to high poxer outp uly
= =t B (3 RS S i)

High-timing/big p ower poswer expense
= TS e U R

ﬁ ﬁ J'} =$;;£mke

A =
INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS it E@mRg

Mormal Aiplane/Glider Mode (Option 4-1):

This option is applied to general airplanes and gliders.
Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-27;

This option provides a soft start featurs
Flease note that the sensitivity of the @
rotor speed.
Helicopter 2 Mode (Opn 4- 3)
This option supports st StEmk
Normal Flight WMo del Wil
ofthe gyro to elimifnal
poor battery dischar
been done when

—RR IR (EIE4
BB (GEIR-§

ormal, Idle Up 1, orldle Up 2 modes.

Nould be set lower w

Idlel s |dl e? Z T

- ‘FHE‘*NDrmaI

= e e 20 Bl -
SIEEE R Govener ModeTEIEINEE « B dlel » |dl e2BFEeiRIT
i 85%2@ + WIRMTISRIREEREBHRIRRIT

B PiichERiEiEER - ETLWEATIFEELIEE

LA HIETI2 (E]R4-8 B (RESNorma | T

SETUP MODE EstikizeiEs, Minimum 4 channel radio is required [Ughl HEE S50 0808E

h Beep Group Throttle
wlm SE
5 AN EE T RER T

= Standard
=

ﬁ J’ :z?:ium speed
b J} J" :I‘.::;::Ic spead

=l MEM)

' EETE RN
fEMRFEFEIR RS | BREEAR (BHERAE) - BMWEAL - REEFEREAR
BEFELERECGERE - FRLIERZE RIS SHERIE P E TR -

inldle Up 1 or ldle Up 2 modes if tail hunting (wag) occurs due to higher

. wrottle should be set between 75% and 55%. Again if tall wag occurs, lower the sensitivity
ode may not work properly in cases of insufficient rotor speed (due to improper gear ratio ),

T BYREdIe18l dle2&, EHRMEFSHICREEEMEERRSR « LLISES

+ HPIFEEETE

Place the throttle stick to the Connect battery to ESC » 5 N »
highest position. Switch on WS FER  REREET #J,J » J’:} J’;J » ‘J*
transmitter. 507 4 L %

IR - EFHLE*?HTFW:HEUH
AT LT T,

Power on sound
FERBHESE

Throttle channel adjustment
process, the highest position
acknowledge sound.

)

the lowest sound.

Place the throttle stick to

Position, the lowest position

P

Usea throttle stick to sat
preferred Brake Mode within
the 5 tones.

A confirmation sound will

kick in when finish.
|lr"J|=Er: I——WWHﬁl«ﬁajﬁﬁ' H&

Use throttle stick to set prefermed
Timing Mode withinthe 5 tones.
{Refer to Chart A)

A confirm ation sound will kick

in when finish.
“’“‘59 F . SRS L S P
WE - ETEEEERAEENTE - BE

R EIRE E B
D

3

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Eattery Protection Mode within
the 5 tones. (Referto Chart A)
A confirm ation sound will kick

in when finish.

Ao B R L o BE TP 24T

E REBRRAREERE |y
oMb

Use throttle stick to set prefemred
Aircraft Modewithin the 5 tones.
(Refer toChart A) A confirmation

sound will kick in when finish.
oD S RS L B B P9
HE - UrpAsERIRAMTiE

1%

FRRAER RS A
MM

(8 M)

A confirmation sound will
kick in when finish.

BT R S

Use throttle stick to set preferred
Throttle R esponseSpecd Mode
within the Stones. (Refer to Chart

i S SN T LA R R
T MEEEEE EAE S RE

DN
i

Enter Setup Mode mmEERREEEEE acknowledge sound. Ei
J"N,JJ AT T P IDE R R AL TS SRR
o Dt
B :~ f
De=hbemhbpmbhhe=phd Shibebih bbb ehbbhembhbl B AT SO A= = AL

Use throttle stickto set preferred
BEC Output Voltage Mode within
Stones. (Refer to Chart A)

A confirmation sound will

kick inwhen finish.

rﬁcﬁfzamlﬂﬁmﬁhiﬁlﬂ E R

WE REEESEEFEECEL !?'IE
REREEERESEN

10 M

23




15.GP780 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL GPre0sti ey ALICN I//

Features ERIFE

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (S.M.M) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System ) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force | as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.

@®7ailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizingthe potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@cSuitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoorto large 90 size glow helicopters.

@/ etallic dampening plate built into bottom ayro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@Fcatures 1520 15 pulse wide and 760 s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@®Dioital/Analog servo switchable.

@ cverse switch.

@®Fudderservo travel limit adjustment (AT V).

@®!/ode switch forlarge/mini helicopter.

@®DCclay adjustment. @ ESIE#E1520 usEEBSE/60 U sTRE -

@G yro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remaotely from the transmitter. @/ 2B FIBE )R «

@ S M. MEPRF I TR i 28 - REMEBTEN - XiEFEERREDBE - O =L F A IS -

@ FMAAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System)E @ ESTBEMRRZEHIRE  ITMEFERED - OLIM TERSIEERT -
BAHE{ERFRAARTEBMEEZRES - @/ \RIE B S Y -

OELAMELH(IGREZEEIE  RENENEEMENRERRE - 2R FEQREMERToETED - @UEL AV EEE BT -

@ EBFMEZATEE XRO0HE @ T 5 0 2R 40 S T B SRR TR AR,

O FEREEHER—BAE - AEEANELTERED - DR SEEET 08 5 i -

Setting type 'mode / DELAY

e 1520760 1 5 DS/AS NOR / REV LIMIT | 1y
"STATUS"green AStandard 1520 1 5 Senvo ADigital servo A Normal rotation able for T-REX S0C/600,700
"STATUS 18 AFH120) sEIRES ADSI{T (E 38 ANRIESE (BT 500,600,700
"STATUS"red Narrow band 7601 ¢ Servo Analog Servo Reverse rotation i e ff) 1 lir _ , sul for T-REX250/450
STATUS #I 18 FERPE0 U SR ASER LR AR ER REVE & ] B U -
Setting i_nstructi:m See no. 2 in setting See no. 3 in setling
BERTRA instructions instructions

PR ELH2R ERRESTEIR

NOTE: 1. "A"Default setting - 2. Wrong heli mode will affegt the

i 1L ARTLHEERTER-. 2. RO RTREDS GRS

T-REX550 Standard setting T-REXG50 =8

STEP 1 EP 2
|
0 pp al Se pE ; ; The S JAT S LED c ]ur oes : Suitable for )
h 3 e - i 2 of] o o ] nof indic ate any sol II'IQ are, ﬁl?ﬂlor utPer medium
= e : ; IR STATUS B3R by g bt
: : T FREIE EnS Red
wwe 3D G
® O 0 0O O
1520 D& MNOR LIMIT DELA
AS REV
AUIG
Helicopter mode
anda : . Servo NOR/REV Setting Travel Limit Sefting IDELM’ Setting
Al - RS I/ W FERRE .
Diagram &3 GP780 Gyro Specifications GP780pIREERRE
Status LED @Operating Voltage: DC 4.5~7V
ARBIE T8 T @Current Consumption: <80mA @ 4.8V
wwt 3D GYRO @Angular Detection Speed: #500 degrees/sec
St o > O} SET button @Operating Temperature: -20°C~65C
T b Rev o e 2R @Operating Humidity: 0%~95%
AULIGN @®Size: 26x25x11mm
l:l 7 a n @®Weight: 14g
S.MM Technology @®RoHS compliant
'\_ T U0 Od o .ﬁm'ﬂ: m 445“”
W — @D <B0mA 64,8V
u_u @ERIAERE +5008 /sec
ey sied (R OR{ERE: -20T-65C
S OR{ERME: 0%-95%
@R T: 26X25x11mm
OEE: 14
OFSRoHSIRBRE

24



DS620 Digital Servo Ds6208{IEiRES lllustration BERTEE

@®Speed: 0.09sec /60 degrees(4.8V)
0.07sec /60 degrees(6.0V)
@®Torque: 8.0kg.cm (4.8Y)
10.0kg.cm (6.0V)
@®Dimension: 40.3 x 201 x 36mm
@®Weight: 52 .5g(Servo horn not included)
@®1520 ;s (standard band)

@E/EERE: 0.09sec/60° (4.8V)
0.07sec/60° (6. 0V)

Connects to gyro gain | Gain channel connector
channel on receiver | miEsEEEE

CH5/AUX)
EEEIREERE ]
(CH5/AUX) —

Connects to rudder Rudder ch_annel connector
channel on receiver | EFEREER

@& AN 8. 0kg. cm(4. 8Y) (CH4/RUDD)
10. Okg. cm (6. OV) { BB AEE
@I E: 52,50 FBMAR) i
: 52. 20(A3
@520 5 (FHE%H) L
Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagram #5235
Transmitter type & {752 /E%0 Rudderchannel on Receiver EicHE EEEiE s Gainchannel on Receiver = 4 EIEE F B0
JR PPW/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2"'or"AUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) "CHa"
IR ZPCM "RUDD" "ALIX 2"
AoTe e = o
Gyro Installation feiE ez % O
1. Ltilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram beside, mount the LB - 90°
gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter. t |
Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources. 1 7/.
2 To avoid drift induced by ermroneous yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must be ,

perpendicular (90 degrees ) relative to the main shaft. Double sided Mair: shaft direction
3 Forinstallation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be installed as far away EiRuEE AT SE

from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interference (minimum Scm ).
1. MAREHNEREREBUNSES T ERBEETEEEHFES LA REEEICREE - 11
2IERBEEI K FHRMERFHNIHESTAIE @ SRESETNBHAER(LEVRR - SIS
LERRENARHRIFESEEMCAa D REHETFRE B TEEERE -

Usage Setting Instructions EBERRES

1. Transmitter Settings: After powenng up transmitter, make sure rudder sub | verand gyro. The gyrowill go

through initializing process indicated by flashing LED from left to right. Donot to ' : il initializing is complete, as indicated
by a steady lit LED. A green LED indicates gyro is in AHT CS locl : [ WO |
Mote: The GP7801s set to 1520 s at the factory. |f 760 ¢ 5 [ /
For more critically, the linkage rod may jam and cause the I, Flea ALHIE IRSIIUCT on (Usage setting 2) to change the setting if
760 25 s5ervo is used.
Flease ensure the following mixing functions (if available) are

@®ATS
@ Filot authority mixi

@® T hrottle to rudder mi
21520y s (standard) or 760 s (narro

Flease setthe GFP73

Most other servod Raye 1520 d be setto 1520 mode if those servos are used.

To enter the setup . id b or 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When the 1520/760 indicator lit
up, youare inthe se : e rudder stick on your transmitter to select the frame rate: move the stick to left (or right) and
STATUS led changat beensetto 1520 u s, If you want to set the frame rate to 760 ;1 5, move the stick to opposite end
2 times to make ST&

Press the SET toj@
3. Digital (DS) / Analot

Fast servos are 4

@® Rudderto gyro mixing
@ Fitchto rudder mixing

@® Revolution mixing
ers compatibility for two types of frame rates under digital mode.

election: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's performance.

e to respond to gyro commands quickly, resulting inthe speed and precision of overall system. Due to the high sensitivity of
GF780 gyro, high ¢ flaital servos such as Align DS650 DS620 DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253 or other similar spec
servos are recommended. Select "DS" when digital servos are used, and "AS" when analog servos are used.

To enter the setup mode: Fress and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will beagin flashing. Fress the SET button repeatedly
until DS/AS ledis lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: maove the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to
green, the servo type is setto DS, Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo type s set to AS.

Warning: The use of analog servo under "DS"mode will result in servo failure. The GP7E0 gyros are set to "DS" mode at the factory. Please set

the proper servo type based on servo used.
4 Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter left/rnight and check the helicopter's instruction manual for comrect rudder

direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder. Set the transmitter gyro gain channel to normal mode, or press
and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the rudder servo. Adjust the servo horn so it is perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the pushrod.
Then adjust the rudder linkage length so the tail pitch control system is within range.

Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Fushthe rudder stick left or

right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis.

The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position comresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position and 100% at

the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

1.REEERNETE: CHABNEERER SERNMASTEZ®  BHBRATHNEBENBER - HSE@BESEEADRBIEKE -  AEETEEHAL
ELAE EECERAESOIPIE T AEZEYPENARHAENEREERE BEHEETEARCHRTICBEEEETENMRE - BTREARLL
BIFRTICEETIFETEOARE -

%51 GP 780 MBS AR/ 1620 usiifit + SEMAT60usEHAMBIE  HRREQHSBSEERND—ERZED EEEMER FEMEQRSIRE

EEREERBES A SRS NREE -
MREOESBE FER  RREAMEFNINERERS

@®ATS @® Rudderto gyro mixing
@® Filot authority mixing @® Fitchto rudder mixing
@ T hrottle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520u s ( 2% )5760us ( 2%5E )ARBPEEZE: GP/BMESMEREZERRE SNEANGREER760usR R (M0Futaba 59256 ~ S9251 - BL5251) -
BB ISP 7B0ER EEM/60ET, - B R E /60U siRENEES - —BER1520u Rk - LEISGP/BOERIESR152080EL -
WEEADEEREED IFEER LB SET R ERFZH » HEF"STATUS "AREEIE IS ZRAISPIE - H"1520/760 ' RUNEER EIR T IBERIE  RTEAES
/REOESREE  MREEE N OREREN LG AORBEENTEEH  IAOREEREZEA (IS )iF  "STATUS BREBAREE » BT ETEEAI520usH

25




R ERRERBEIR/60 U ST  UWRISEBIESPURERRD DERMBIRN © @ STATUS ISRESHE » AEEA760 usHif « ( 51 : GP7TB0RIERIER
ELEE@&!M@H;FET STATUS'IBEFIEROVERTEER) - RERMEBE SET'R—ANOEAT—BERT BIR0DARMIQERE GP780EE TR
RTEL -

3.0SBIf/ASSELEIREREE: ARESESMEREZMICTEELLE - ARSBNERR - MAEUNERIEEEXZLEES - RFERFRBOVWAEE » HRGP7/80EE
EERFNREBSERENE r FIUEBSMISEMFERS{I G2 - 2ALIGN DSE50 -~ DSB20 -~ DS520 - DS420 ~ Futaba $9257 ~ S9256 ~ 59254 -~ 592538 H b
IEERRERE:E DLESREWEE - /EHI: FESETECHEADNERTERL B SET'RFEEIS/ASEIE » (DS/ASEBRESIE ) » FlORERZEN
DS( STATUSER RIS JSI2ELEAS( STATUSARAIIE )ERSE -

AR AR TERALARBEESNAMBENG  FERSLMEREMURL - FETKAERNERBREZFERNEL -

4 BEERARSEELEOOEFAZEEE: ZERNEREE BRERCGRESBENNOQZSEE  SAEEESENERS LERARESEEEELQ - 1§
GP780UN AL FEETE IR TN S RGP 78000 " SET "#22F) - FERARSBFRFEPUMBOUE L - REQRRS  STEFEREFEHQREMEEE00E - ESHE
EERE@EEPI tchiZEHIEED -

o

)
Middl e tail

I pitch assembly.
= B Pitchis @ o
. H s Tail case set | A
N EERE L—J
Tail servo horn '
I falHi e RS
Utilizing DS620 rudder servo as an example, the recommended p
location of linkage connection isthe third hole fromthe center on l i
the servo horn. Theideal distance from linkage connection to i
servo center is 13mm. b ;ln
LIDS620ERE AR A M - ERIGHKBHRN R AREFEABRENFZ=3L \
EEH’EP‘EJ#EﬁEE&iHEﬁHM&E%H& d D /e
5 Setting of gyro direction nor/rev: Check the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Dbsewe the dwectmn Qyro s
moving the rudder servo. If direction is incomrect, switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enterthe setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until NOR/REY led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Sg pe . move the stick to left
(orright) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo direction is set to NOR.
Move the stick to opposite direction and STATLUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REY.
Warning: Flying with reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Flease double check thag
6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment: Fress and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until thi
At this point the rudder servo will be centered. Press
the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tail, gradually m
slider reaches its mechanical endiwithout binding), then center the rudder stick age

i Lntil the tail pitch
S 0. Mow perform the
the stick and wait 2

rudder performance, while excessive rudder servo travel will overload
cause failures.
Caution: Rudder travel setting can not be below 50%, or el ' =Bl s} Meessive travel is observed even after performing
the above rudder travel adjustments, please relocate the 11k t :
7 Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYR O function, g
the GYRO setfting between 0% to 100%, while the normal
Actual gain settings will differ amongst different helis and/or
(wagging), therefore such adjustme l'y be done under
Suggested initial settings are 70~ hover, and 60~7
the presence of tail OECIllEtIDT‘I durin
Mote: For radic system g 0-100%
30~35%. Forradio g8

approximately 70~
& helicopter mode al

(1GP7&0suppo
For example: Se
setting (Status LI
(2)Slow rudder 3
pirouette, increa
Sefting Method:

1) e GYRO setting between 0 to 49%.

A eve as high of gain as possible without the tail oscillating
tccmd|t|c:r"|5
idle-up conditions. Gyro gain can be increased or decreased after observing

Ing lock mode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain setting is approximately
der heading lock mode (such as J& and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is

orates two functions:

piers. Set the setting based on the appropriate helicopter class.

{ lcro setting (Status LED tums red) for T-Rex 250 and 450, set the helicopter mode to medium/large
eex 500/800/700.

ail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. Iftail oscillation occurs after hard stop from stationary

g until such oscillation stops.

: A0 |d the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Fush the rudder stick left or nght and
observe the STA ED. RED STATUS represents mini/micro helis such as T-REA250/450, GREEN STATUS represents medium/large helis such
as T-REXAS00/G600F00. The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick
position (DELAY STATUS LED is flashing) and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

5. NOR/REVIEIR & B3 iRaREcRE: IBEERFHE  (SHEBAARET - SEGREVER S RS R EIEITERE A s « {XICEENIMES SRR TIERE
ETEﬁEHﬁﬁEEﬂIEﬁﬁaﬁm
SRESI ¢ R SETECMSEATNEERRTEIEL  ZENOR/REVIEIE - LAJSF]HEE]%‘JUH( STATUSAERIE ) ZIREV( STATUSAAIIE ) -
FR L RREEEE SR TR e R RN EBIERIEE - EFUESE

6. LIMITEREDIREZTEESFFE:: F1"SET R2HUE N LhEsse EET, mﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁgfﬂﬁ?ﬂm%aﬂfﬁﬁt GEFLMITEEE « #EF SOl EReEnETE - B
MFMREREANSENTEREER  SIEEOROITETE  F2HR STATUS B IS W EATISPE « HTTHITIEESECE « Egﬁémﬁﬁhﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁm%ﬁ
EEE&E%& B IEIROR T AR  FIRHR'STATUS B RIS RALIERIIE » Bl T OTEERTE  (TESTEHEFECEEEERSNME » (TIEEEA 55

{TARSREE -
oS- Eﬂaﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ% » BRIGFT80M PR « SRETREESRTE « EFABNEZEERATE EAEQREEBIELNER  BBTEEFE
R EEE

7. BERE: —RAEEETERTIENEESE - OREEAGRIDEEEIE®THEEIVET - SBTERIFERESBESR) - BTEESR~100% - RIiEBEEEES
EIEARRERI0~100% : 3BTEES%~0% + BIPEIREEE B 5 IEETE M ELI0~100% - ﬁ%FB‘EEUMxﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ’]?ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ+—ﬂﬂﬁ'ﬁ; » EAESERIRSE
(ARHREHRAASERNER) VAR FEEEmMRLE - LIRS REIER TV AR ETHZE -

B EEEERNEIE - MIFALERISERLIRTETTE/0~B0%LH ¢+ dl le upfRITIFRETES0~70%E - 2EBNREIFRTIRERTERFE IR SEERISHYT
fSOEFAEmEE - SRTBNIRRE - HRESE -

3T IRTEREE B0 ~100%50E2 28 « I0Futaba « BEEERTFEEIN~35%LH | HEBREEBS0~100%80EEEE » W0JR - HITEC - BEABEBNTEE/0~7TRAIE -

8. ER BT ERDELAYITILES A » R FEESmEaEE:

(1) GP7B0Z B/ EY/ R RE=AER - SNCHEEHMELEEESHED « 10 : T-REX 250/450:5F 1%/ BY/ IR BUSE N GRENF "STATUS BB R E) + T-REX500/600
J700EBED AR EFHBET GRENF STATUS i8R BRizm)

(2) EREERESNERGQEERNESZELENRS - ERREENS - IThoRFRASRREESE BEHoDEdPIINERTREIFEEE - HISSSEERRR
SEINEFIEERTER - —MMESEAELERRSNFRA T EEEERTER ) A3 - SRIERNIMETRESEE -

SRTE AT SET RO E A NEER TR, - BEFIELAYEE - LAEH#E}E#EEJJ\ifﬁiﬁi@iﬂm—ﬂﬂ( 250/450(STATUSBRALIE) + Sdh A BYE FHEU0T-REXS00,/600

/700 (STATUSRERIB) - SEEIFEREDELAYIEFIRNF - RIFIRSQRERCMIERERT « BIFHPIIRHEZ"DELAY 1ISREIEPIEIF AN - HERATEFTHIER100%, 58

IBHEMBOILESIFFEREAT - IiE T "SET#RESR Enjﬂﬂﬁ‘“*iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiiﬁg

26




16.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R{Ta{FiRREE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING RiTRIESS SealiRIZIR R T

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally. ¢ =,

1. Place the helicopterin a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself,
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick{as below illustration) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low", "Ailleron left/right”,

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
4 Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer
through simulator software sold on the market. :
EiESRRASESTEENRENIE - BRERERT - STETERT Bﬂﬁ%‘  IRETRUEE - BT R eI SEINERAS - | (
e H%Eﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁ&%ﬂ%ﬁﬂﬂﬁéﬁﬁ%@ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ} AR RENEE O ||
2. EEIR/EETSESIEE (SREEIEA T NE) - EEEEHEEP?EKE EJHEJ’E » FHERREI/ B R AERA /GERELA -
3. ENRIEIRENEEE - EEERSRIARER - FeEVEER eSS B]mTEE -
4. HI—EBREN - REEESHI ﬁ%ﬁiﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ . DA%EF%EEE@EJ:E?&H%%I  FRERSIE OQBUET -

Fudderleft/right", and "Elevator up/down”.
2.The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers %

Mode 1 Mode 2 Illustration &%
S —>
left Move
i mﬂdﬂ

o 3] eb———

Jg; Elevator 732

-y 5 L
*'VWhen armving at the flying field.
&c%y'rgu * BIEERTE

@Check ifthe s
@iCheck ifthe tr Ivers are fully charged.

© ﬁ-’:ﬂﬁg So— R
OB S FEIES

&C%UT'IE?H

If there are other radio contral aircraft at the field make sure to checktheir frequencies and tell them what frequeney you are using.

Frequency interference can cause your model or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
RERTEEAMETRE - FES MRS TS HTIELE BEAE - BENREEEN FEBIITH A 8N Bk -

“ 'm, m o -l - W‘\-(J ...{'. G R T ST x-ﬂk’}! ol e o

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  E®fEILFHZE Mode 1 Mode 2

i CAUTION
x= B

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same &cnunou
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and .
turn on the transmitter.

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position. r
Egﬁﬁuu%ﬁ&ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁimmﬁ ' PR TTRASETI SR IGHPTE B P R R A S - ‘

(©)Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

* Check the movement. (©)Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.

kWEs OB ERE SRS S
- OHR 1§ =551 SR AR TR RIS
ONI Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First tum on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to tum off,
S ESEY Sag 02 EIAFHER FEE EIFE T L iIS e E ST -

27



Main rotor adjustments IjreEpEEs

&C%UT IE?H

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least Sm.
SIEIHFERCIE - B RE RS REEERE -

1 Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the helicopter.

2 Look at the path ofthe rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate inthe same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is higher or lower than the
other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

4 Linkage rod (A) Regular pitch trim (For large vanations ). Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch tnim (For slight vanations ).

| BESATERP—TFRERVRER ' BB BECHMENE LEREW - HEUEFHEN -

2 BIEHIEPIRERIME B S 1 - FEREREFAIEED - {EMERAIEER T IR RE - )

3. FHER R R R (RUOFRERBMESEEND - IAREHAE IRNE—RRAIREESE U 1SR - RIWETIZEEZND) -

4 EBIE (N A—RREHE (UERAGER) - BEC) AREBHNARE (UEMEEEISER) -

A When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Flease shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for slight piteh tim.
E When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Flease lenathen pitch linkage rod (C)for slight pitch trim.

A. [E SRS RN BLENIGY L NE B PO UREE (P I TCH) 3B - E%EEEEEEC}{%E ;
B. e RB RN BB HIGY Ehe s For TR (P I TCH) @/ - FERER (OEIE

&C%UT %)H

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is comrectly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6 when hovering.

AIEFERNERR M E SR =)  EA S EFE O - (EIERIIEEEE -
TERRZEI MR - HE— RPitchRE TS IHTEAXFHE 6 -

Color mark S 732500 F e

|

W & b
Tfl
I

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS /51 J8Z= T =

ATT

(©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
(©You must first practice hovering for flying safety.
This is a basic flight action. (Hovenng means keeping

3se stand apprt om diagonally

fehind the heligopte

the helicopter in mid air in a fixed position) OfF BT 5 i
@gﬁﬁhﬁ 88 AR - h _ - : — :
OR TMIEE * {RETIRS SHE + iEE e T i ER) B ann install a training landing
(Bl AFRFETPERFEENS - ded d any crash caused by
/ f frect while landing.

Eﬂg?ﬂ%‘%ﬂm B L KigEae
+ Ot Sl RIS = RS B T s Y
B REN -

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle smoothly.

O R GG IS - 1SS PSR | -
Eﬂﬁ@ﬂ%ﬁﬂtlﬁﬁtﬁiﬂ‘ﬁﬂ&ﬁiﬂiﬂ@%iﬂﬂ?ﬁ%ﬁﬂ?ﬁ

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE &5 S8

Mode 1 Mode 2

1 Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2 Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator
sticks in the opposite direction to fiy back to its
onginal position.

. S iSe HHED SBPIIEIR -

2. EHARKET: BRER/QEH/ RL/E6 @ BERE
BREIRAAREERILSER SREDE REUE -

CAUTION
= R

(lf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind
the helicopter 5m and continue practicing.

()If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind Sm and continue practicing.

OB RFERRRESE - FEEE 5 AREE - REBiE i BTN FRMIER AR BIEBRES -
ORUESFHRRETACE  BEEEBRARR  LERRRENRBERES -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING D@fei=FiE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2. Move the nose of the helicopterto nght or left, and then slowly
move the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.

1. RS FHIE HPIIEIE -

P %%%ﬁ%ﬁiﬂ&ﬂﬁ + PREBIE RETEH) 5 R IR IS E R RO

28




STEP 4 B i

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on v \‘- i
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. / ; =

EIMEE stepl-3 IMERET - it - EEBL T EEBBNNREARER d
17+ BUBIHFEREIIEER - [

©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. \ 3 ; :
OBIFEINBBIZIERE - {FTLIESR/ GBS - NN Narrow the cirde. ¥
-

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE (M8 EF#S OIS FIE ST

After you are familiar with Step 1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4.
Thenrepeat the Step to 4 by standing in front of the helicopter.

BIFESstep4RMERET « IMEEH A FHAETESRIESstep1-4 - 28 WERRBRBFENHEEIRIEE -

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM MR8 Fiisd

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the actio
helicopter leans in a different direction.
ISISTHIEHPYER - BRFHRARIEEEIRENR - SAFHREAE5E - SERMEHE ETME -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim 8227 Rz
Just before the helicopter lit-off, the nose
lean forward/backward. .
When leans forward, adjust the trim down.

When leans backward, adjust the trim up.
EERREEIERNT - R/ &5 Re. .
S HI{ESET - (dEEE R -
& RSN - (N CFEE -

2.Adjtu5tment of Aileron trim FezzEE 7
Just before the helicopter lit-off, the body
lean left/right .
YWhen leans right, adjust the tnim to e
When leans left, E]dJLJSt the trim to gl

EE%EEE% ﬁgﬂ?jfﬁ?ﬁ
GRS

BRI i’ﬂﬁﬁﬂr‘jﬁﬁﬁ

TROUBLE
Situation Cause Way to deal
AT F&A HE
Blade Tracking Adjustment of pitch rod has not
G| LE been done. Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)
PITCHERRE #E2AEI3 g iafs (O RE
Low rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is high. + Lower the pitch about 5~ 6°during hovering(The rotation
FlrEBRRE * FHERAIPITCHE S should be about 1,800~1,900rpm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too low during * FBEA LehSRPTtChiih-0° (SRR L2 %8 /241 1800-1900rom)
Disri H . hovering. #* Heighten the throttle curve during hovering.
“"“9{5%‘%"9"“9 *1-?@%5&%&%?,@& * 355 (SR EL MR
ER
High rotation of the rotor # Pitch of main blade is low. + Adjust the pitch rod(C) (The rotation should be about
FREHBRES * FHERMPITCHRE 1,800~1,900pm during hovering).
* Throttle curve is too high during *EEEEBIE (O) (B FEIEB AN Bﬂu 1900R°M)
hovering. + Lower the throttle curve during hovenng.
* EREHMEEE S * B SRR RN MR
The tal leans to one side during * Failure setting of tail neutral point. | + Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder and * EDTHEENE * B30 EH IR
_— return tothe neutral, the tail lags and * The sensitivity of the gyrois low. +* Increase the sensitivity.
Sensitivity of cannot stzq.r ina control posmm * [ERENRERE * TS
tegre | BSNSTE SRl NN
SRBRE | pprsesiEs =
The tall wags left and right during flight | The sensitivity of the gyro is high. Decrease the sensitivty.
a hovering or full speed. EEREERE RS M ERkE
ERI M HERE T O ROIERE

#|fthe problem is still there even aftertried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
TSR E R - (OAEENE R - BUENF IR T ISR i -

29




www.align.com.t

www.alig

www.align.com.t

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{R 1S i s :

Length/#£ 5 £:1042mm

Height/t% 5 =:374mm

Main Blade Length/S E 2 £:520mm(550mm Option5s &)
Main Rotor Diameter/&FjFEE£:1188mm(1248mm)
Tail Rotor Diameter/EitEZ E&:254mm

Motor Pinion Gear/55 E&56m:16T

Main Drive Gear/(@&)F g5:170T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EfEg) F&5:131T

Tail Drive Gear/E &2 {E&)&5:34T

Drive Gear Ratio/ggtm{E8):1:10.62:3.85
Weight/ZE4#&:1970g

Flying Weight/£f¢ &:Approx. 2900g

208mm
<— >

< 1188mm(1248mm) >
O EsEARI S SR S)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

www.align.ct

www.align.com.tw

274 mm

1042mm >

Part1 2011.Aug.1 coose1



